
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Special Meeting re: Construction


August 31, 2005

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, met in the Winona Webb Jordan Board Chambers, 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida, on August 31, 2005, at 2:30 p.m.  Board Members present were Chairman Thomas Lynch, Vice Chairman William Graham, Monroe Benaim (arrived at 2:55 p.m.), Paulette Burdick, Mark Hansen (arrived at 2:45 p.m.), Sandra Richmond (arrived at 2:40 p.m.) and Debra Robinson.  Also present were Superintendent Art Johnson, Chief Officer of Administration Gerald Williams, Chief Operating Officer Joe Moore, Chief Academic Officer Ann Killets and Chief Counsel JulieAnn Rico-Allison.

For the Record: Due to the absence of Dr. Benaim, Mr. Hansen and Dr. Richmond, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 4/0.

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda: On motion of Graham/Burdick, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda:

T 
Agenda Item #2: Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Phase II of III construction in the amount of $9,040,546 to the Weitz Company for the Berkshire Elementary School Modernization, Project No. 0601-8289.

T 
Agenda Item #5: Approve an additional expenditure at an estimated $150,000 for Hazardous Waste Services.

T 
 Agenda Item #7: Approve the repairs by the original installer to marquees damaged by hurricanes.

T Agenda Item #9: Approve the declaration of an unnamed, masonry storage shed under the I-95 viaduct as a liability, declare it surplus, and authorize its demolition.

T 
Agenda Item #13: Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. for professional consulting services, for assistance to the Planning Department in the area of School Concurrency, Intergovernmental Coordination, and the Five-Year Capital Plan.

For the Record: Dr. Richmond arrived at 2:40 p.m., therefore, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 5/0.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #1: A motion by Robinson/Burdick to approve the award of an Architectural Consultant Agreement with PGAL in the amount of $1,078,700 for the Palm Beach Gardens Elementary School Replacement, Project No. 0111-8227 was followed by discussion.

Mrs. Burdick questioned if staff visited any of the schools this company has built and Mr. Lynch questioned why we would award such a large project to a new vendor.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

For the Record: Mr. Hansen arrived at 2:45 p.m., therefore, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 6/0.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #3: A motion by Graham/Burdick to approve the recommendation for Hyvac to replace the damaged cooling tower in the amount of $109,230 at Don Estridge Tech Middle School, Project No. 2711-8193 was followed by discussion.

Mr. Lynch questioned what caused the damage.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #4: A motion by Hansen/Robinson to approve an Award of an Architectural Consultant Agreement with Schenkel Schultz Architecture, Inc. in the amount of $90,275 for the Pahokee High School Stadium Replacement, Project No. 1771-8275 was followed by discussion.

Mr. Lynch stressed his concerns with the main entrance to Atlantic High School.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #6: On motion of Graham/Robinson, the Board unanimously approved the negotiated agreement resulting from ITN 05C-002R for Communications Tower Lease at Western Pines Middle School and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to sign all necessary documents.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #8: On motion of Graham/Robinson, the Board unanimously approved to Ratify Project Modifications in the credit amount of ($1,015,638.00) for Atlantic Community High School Modernization Project and authorize the Chairman and Superintendent to execute all related contract documents.    

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #10: On motion of Graham/Robinson, the Board unanimously approved granting a fee simple deed in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation, over a portion of the 03-KK Middle School site, also known as L.C. Swain Middle School, as herein described, and authorize the Superintendent and Chairman to sign all necessary documents.

For the Record: Dr. Benaim arrived at 2:50 p.m., therefore, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 7/0.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #11: A motion by Graham/Burdick to approve the Real Estate Sale and Purchase Contract for the improved property located at 3661 Interstate Park Road North, Riviera Beach, Florida for School District Departments relocation: and authorize the Superintendent and Chairman to sign all necessary documents was followed by discussion.

Amended Motion: An amended motion by Robinson/Richmond to delete paragraph number #5 from the original recommendation was unanimously approved.

Main Motion as Amended: The main motion as amended was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #12: A motion by Graham/Robinson to approve the Agreement for Purchase, Sale and Exchange involving the existing Hagen Road Elementary School site as herein described; approve the Resolution declaring, only for the purposes associated with the subject Agreement for Purchase, Sale and Exchange, the Hagen Road Elementary School site and the School Board’s adjacent property to be unnecessary for educational purposes and surplus; authorize the Chief of Facilities Management or his designee to execute instruments required in connection with an intended planned unit development reflected in the subject Agreement for Purchases, Sale and Exchange; and authorize the Chairman and Superintendent to sign all other necessary documents was followed by discussion.

Mrs. Burdick questioned if this contract was reviewed by CORC; if drainage will be available at the schools opening; and questioned the contract language in C-3.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #14: A motion by Hansen/Graham to approve the Interlocal Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and the City of West Palm Beach for two tennis courts at Phipps Park was followed by discussion.

Mrs. Burdick questioned the parking issues.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 3:35 p.m.


______________________________









Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman


______________________________









Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

______________________

Date of Approval

Note:
Audio tapes are maintained by the Board Office for official record of these proceedings.

